TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH (ALT HILL ROAD, ASHTON UNDER LYNE) (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) ORDER 2023

TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH (ALT HILL ROAD, ASHTON UNDER LYNE) (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) ORDER 2023

On the <><> day of <><><> Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council made the above Orders under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The effect of the Orders are to continue in force indefinitely the provisions of the previous Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders.

- 1. No person shall cause or permit any motor vehicle to proceed in that length of road, known as Alt Hill Lane in the town of Ashton-under-Lyne, which extends from its junction with Park Bridge Road to its junction with the unnamed private access road that serves the properties at Westerhill.
- 2. No person shall cause or permit any motor vehicle to proceed in that length of road, known as Alt Hill Road in the town of Ashton-under-Lyne, from a point 22 metres northwest of its junction with Alt Hill Lane to a point 46 metres south-east of its junction with Mill Brow.

A copy of the Orders which comes into operation on the <><> day of <><>>> may be inspected online via <u>http://www.tameside.gov.uk/trafficregulationorders</u> or be sent to you at your request by e-mailing <u>trafficoperations@tameside.gov.uk</u> and asking for a copy of the Alt Hill Lane and Alt Hill Road Orders. Any person wishing to question the validity of the Orders or their provisions on the grounds that it or they are outside the council's powers, or that the legal procedure has not been followed, may within 6 weeks from the date of the order, apply to the High Court for that purpose.

Date: <><><>>

Emma Varnam; Assistant Director, Operations and Neighbourhoods; Tameside One, Market Place, Tameside, Ashton-U-Lyne, OL6 6BH.